
Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee
Date: Monday, 15 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavilion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.govuk

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please 
contact the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, 
in advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
October 2021.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Wednesday 10 November to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Wednesday 10 November to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS - 
HIGHWAY SERVICES (Pages 9 - 24)

7. WEST KIRBY FLOOD ALLEVIATION - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE (Pages 25 - 30)

SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

8. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 (Pages 31 - 128)

9. ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT (Pages 129 - 142)

10. ECET QUARTER 2 MONITORING (Pages 143 - 158)

SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 159 - 168)

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 October 2021

Present: Councillor EA Grey (Chair)

Councillors H Collinson
S Foulkes
C O'Hagan
I Williams
B Berry

M Collins
S Mountney
L Rowlands
C Cooke
A Brame

29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website 
for two years.

The Chair led the Committee Members in standing for a minute’s silence in 
memory of Councillor Andy Corkhill, Alderman Gerry Ellis and MP David 
Amess who had all passed away recently.

The Chair spoke about Councillor Andy Corkhill and his genuine commitment 
to environmental and active travel matters.

30 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
declarations of interests.

32 MINUTES 

The Chair noted that there had been a commitment in an answer at the last 
meeting to publish the names of Members who had undertaken carbon 
literacy training. This will be added and the minutes republished. 

Resolved (by assent) – 
That, subject to the addition of the names of Members who had 
undertaken Carbon Literacy training, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee held on 7 
September 2021 be approved and adopted as a correct record.

33 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Question 1 – Julien Priest 
The Save Hoylake Beach Group, recently rebranded as Hoylake Beach 
Community, are campaigning on the basis that simple raking without the use 
of weedkiller will give them the ‘golden sands’ they expect.
 In a previous one of these meetings a Hoylake and Meols Ward Councillor 
expressed their view that neglecting the beach for a number of years until 
such time as the new Beach Management Plan has been approved by Natural 
England will result in the beach vegetation situation being irreversible.
At that same meeting a Council Officer responded to said Councillor with the 
view that removal of the vegetation from the beach would require bulldozing.
The public facebook group ‘Hoylake Beach - The Evidence’ references 
studies on the control of Spartina that show mechanical removal leads to a 
42.8% increase in plant density in subsequent growing seasons because this 
grass propagates via underground rhizomes [roots] and any activity which 
fragments and redistributes those rhizomes, such as raking, w
[...]
 with relevant Committees 
would take place to further shape the underpinning delivery plans and work 
programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan. 

Members asked questions about details of the report and were reassured that 
the numbers of trees planted was net of disease and failure.

Resolved – 
That the draft Delivery Plan be noted.

Page 7



39 ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Assistant Director for Highways and Infrastructure introduced the report 
of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided a performance 
update on areas which the Committee was responsible for. The aim was to 
bring quarterly reports subsequently.

Members questioned some of the terms used for clarification and praised 
progress shown. 

Resolved – 
That the content of the performance report be noted.

40 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Members considered the proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

Resolved:
That the proposed Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport 
Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year be noted.

Page 8



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Monday, 15 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AND AWARD OF 
CONTRACTS - HIGHWAY SERVICES

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report recommends acceptance of seven tenders and the award of term contracts for 
various highway services. The contracts will run from December 2021 until November 2025, 
with one of the contracts running to March 2026.  there are no extension provisions within 
the contracts.  

The effective management and maintenance of the Council’s highway network contributes 
to all five themes of the Wirral Plan 2021-26, in particular: Safe and Pleasant Communities 
and Sustainable Environment.
 
The services carried out within these contracts will take place across all wards in the 
borough. 

This report has been classed as a Key Decision and included on the council’s Forward 
Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is recommended to:

(1) Accept the tenders for the Wirral Highway A1.1, A1.2, A1.3, A1.4, A1.5 and A2 Term 
Service Contracts, December 2021 to November 2025, submitted to Wirral Council 
on 8 October 2021;

(2) Accept the tender for the Wirral Highway A3 Term Service Contract, December 2021 
to March 2026, submitted to Wirral Council on 8 October 2021;

(3)    Approve the award of all seven contracts, subject to contract and subject to expiry of 
the relevant standstill period without challenges, to the following suppliers:

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Contract 
Ref

Service Description Successful 
supplier

A1.1 Surface Treatments (Surface Dressing) Kiely Bros Ltd

A1.2 Surface Treatments (Microasphalt) Kiely Bros Ltd

A1.3 Surface Treatments (Slurry Sealing Processes) JPCS Ltd

A1.4 Surface Treatments (Carriageway Microasphalt Hand Applied 
Patching)

Colas Ltd

A1.5 Surface Treatments (Carriageway and Footway Retread 
Processes)

Colas Ltd

A2 Carriageway Structural Resurfacing (HRA/DBM/Plane and 
Inlay)

Hanson 
Contracting

A3 Civil and Highway Engineering Works (Traffic schemes, 
footway reconstruction and public rights of way)

Cambrianway 
Limited

Page 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The tenders submitted by the successful suppliers represent the most economically 
advantageous tenders received, are fully compliant, are within allocated annual 
allocated budgetary provision and are within the estimated value of the contract price 
for the service. These contracts are essential to the delivery of statutory and non-
statutory planned highway maintenance and highway improvement functions.  The 
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee approved the 
procurement of these contracts at its meeting on 16 March 2021. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Various highway service delivery mod
[...]
between April and October 2022.  So that the challenging procurement 
timelines necessary to deliver the scheme within these conditions can be met, this report 
seeks approval to delegate authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services to award 
the advanced and construction phase works contracts.

Reducing flood risk at West Kirby aligns with both the Sustainable Environment and Safe 
and Pleasant Communities themes of the Wirral Plan 2021-26.

The West Kirby Flood Alleviation Scheme is situated within both Hoylake & Meols and West 
Kirby & Thurstaston wards.

This matter is a Key Decision

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is recommended to:

1) Approve the proposed procurement process and strategy for the construction of the 
West Kirby Flood Alleviation Scheme set out at paragraph 3.7 of this report; and

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services to award the advanced 
Engineering Construction Contract and also the main construction phase Engineering 
Construction Contract.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Planning conditions for the West Kirby Flood Alleviation scheme require the main 
construction activity to be undertaken between April and September in any year in 
order to minimise disturbance to the natural environment of the Dee Estuary. Some 
other activities can be undertaken outside this period to facilitate the programme 
which allows for March to October working. Environment Agency grant funding 
conditions require construction phase spending commitments commencing by March 
2022. The current scheme delivery programme requires the successful contractor to 
mobilise in February 2022.

1.2 By delegating the authority to award an advanced Engineering and Construction 
Contract, for pre-ordered supplies, and the main Engineering and Construction 
Contract, for the construction activities, to the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
s
[...]
ulation health. 
Since the Council took back responsibility for Public Health in 2013, we have published six 
reports on:

 Social isolation
 Healthy schools and children
 Domestic violence
 The roles of the Council and NHS in promoting health and wellbeing 
 Problem gambling
 The role of culture in health and wellbeing

These reports have led to action in the reduction of people smoking in the borough to 
levels below the national average; increased support for people who were feeling socially 
isolated plus significant activity across a range of partners to highlight and reduce the 
damage caused to our communities from alcohol abuse and gambling. 

The 2020/2021 Report seeks to direct action that we need to take to reduce the impact of 
health inequalities on our residents and improve health for everyone in our borough. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is requested to endorse 
the recommendations detailed within the Public Health Annual Report.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The production of an annual report is a statutory requirement of the Director of 
Public Health. The Council has a duty to publish the report. 

2.0     OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1     The publication of the Public Health Annual Report is a legal requirement, no other 
options have been considered. 

3.0     BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The global COVID-19 pandemic has created unprecedented challenges and new 
experiences for everyone. However, whilst the pandemic has affected us all, the 
burden has not been shared equally. The long-standing problems associated with 
health inequality have endured; vividly exposing the impact of these unacceptable 
differences on people and communities. The pandemic has also made these health 
differences worse, and the heaviest impacts have fallen on the lives of people 
already experiencing health, economic and social inequalities. 

3.2 Whilst we have
[...]
 on further analysis required. The Budget Workshops also provided 
an opportunity for alternative proposals to be considered. 

The Policy and Service Committees are responsible for those services being delivered 
under their operational headings within their annual budget envelope. The Policy and 
Resources Committee, in consultation with the respective Policy and Service Committees, 
has been charged by Council to formulate a draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and 
budget to recommend to the Council.

The Budget Workshops considered whether the proposals included in the MTFP for the 
2022/23 budget, and beyond, are to be taken forward or whether they are to be replaced by 
alternative proposals that the committees will recommend.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended:

1. That the Committee agrees the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes, as 
detailed in appendix 1, being reported to Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration.

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Council has a legal responsibility to set an annual balanced budget, which 
establishes how financial resources are to be allocated and utilised. To successfully 
do so, engagement with members, staff and residents is undertaken; the 
recommendations in this report are an initial step in this approach and act as a pre-
cursor to budget proposals, scheduled to be made to Full Council on 28 February 
2022, following the schedule of activity shown in Appendix 2. 

1.2 Failure to set a lawful budget in time may lead to a loss of revenue, significant 
additional administrative costs, as well as reputational damage. Failure to set a 
budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State under section 15 the 
Local Government Act 1999.

1.3 The scale of the financial challenge that the Council faces cannot be overstated. The 
short-term support afforded by government in the form of a capitalisation directive 
does not extend beyond 2021/22,
[...]
ociated 
uncertainty on funding. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) were 
engaged by the Director of Resources to support progress on developing robust 
business cases for budget proposals, to provide an additional level of scrutiny and 
external insight to matters. Member engagement in the process has taken place 
through Budget Workshops.

3.4 These Budget workshops were convened to enable officer and member liaison on 
proposed budget options, in order to facilitate discussion and allow direction to be 
obtained on further analysis required. The Budget Workshops also provided an 
opportunity for alternative proposals to be considered. 

3.5 The five-year medium term financial plan (MTFP) produced to satisfy the 
requirement of The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) (now known as The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC)) for exceptional financial support, formed the basis of Budget 
Workshop discussions. Consideration has been given as to whether the proposals 
included in the MTFP for the 2022/23 budget, and beyond, are to be taken forward or 
whether they are to be replaced by alternative proposals that the committees will 
recommend.

3.6 The outcomes of these workshops are to be reported to meetings of those 
committees (in November) and will in turn be communicated to the Policy & 
Resources Committee (in December).

3.7 Details of the government’s comprehensive spending review, which will outline 
funding implications for local government, is expected at the end of 2021. The 
outcome of the review will provide clarity on the funding assumptions currently in 
place, which in turn will demonstrate the specific funding gap that the Council will 
need to bridge as part of the budget proposals to be considered.

3.8 The impact of the government’s comprehensive spending review on the Council’s 
financial assumptions will be taken into account, along with feedback from the 
consultation process and
[...]
2)

NB:
Following Policy & Resources Committee on 25 October it was also agreed to include a 
specific proposal consultation period in January 

Page 142



Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee

Monday, 15th November 2021

REPORT TITLE: BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 2 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee as at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22. The report 
provides Members with an overview of budget performance to enable the Committee to 
take ownership of their specific budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to 
Officers on the performance of those budgets. 

The Committee is accountable for ensuring that the committee budgets remain within the 
relevant envelope and will take collective responsibility via the Policy and Resources 
Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remains in balance at all times, by 
agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line, should a deficit be forecast.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is requested to;

1. Note the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.552m adverse, as 
reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22  

2. Note progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected year end 
forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments.
4. Note the projected year-end capital forecast position of £2.036m favourable, as 

reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22  

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of revenue and capital budgets, reserves, savings 
achievements and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position enables 
decisions to be taken faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve 
finan
[...]
ANCE OF TENDERS AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS - HIGHWAY SERVICES
	Enc. 1 for ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS - HIGHWAY SERVICES

	7 West Kirby Flood Alleviation - Award of Contract for Construction Phase
	8 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021
	final-phar_2021-22_final-30_9_21
	final-wirral-intelligence-service-technical-briefing-phar-2020-2021
	FINAL PHAR ppt FINAL JW

	9 Environment Committee Budget Report
	10 ECET Quarter 2 Monitoring
	Enc. 1 for ECET Quarter 2 Monitoring

	11 Work Programme Update
	Enc1forWorkProgrammeUpdate November




Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Monday, 15 November 2021
Present:

41

Councillor

EA Grey (Chair)

Councillors

H Collinson
S Foulkes
C O'Hagan
I Williams
B Berry

M Collins
S Mountney
L Rowlands
C Cooke
A Brame

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website
for two years.

42

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

43

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no
declarations of interests.
Councillor Stephen Foulkes noted that he was a member of Planning
Committee who had made the planning decision on the West Kirby flood
alleviation sea wall (see Minute 47 below) but was approaching the decision
at this Committee with an open mind.

44

MINUTES
Resolved (by assent) –
That, subject to ‘appreciate’ in the resolution for the Love Wirral
Strategy minute being amended to ‘appreciation’, the minutes of the
meeting of the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport
Committee held on 20 October 2021 be approved and adopted as a
correct record.

45

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Question 1 – Neil Smith [Read out by Chair]

As the Chair of this meeting has declared a “climate emergency” why is Wirral
Council:


Still driving round on quad bikes spraying pavements and streets
outside schools and people’s houses with Glyphosate?



Providing/sponsoring community fireworks displays for certain areas on
the Wirral?

Both of which seem hypocritical against your policy of a ‘climate emergency’
when it seems Wirral council picks and chooses to apply its rules when it
suits.
Answer – Cllr Liz Grey [Chair]
First of all, I would like to thank Mr Smith for his question.
I would like to assure him that we are actively engaged in phasing out
glyphosate as promised, and we are pursuing alternatives for weed control.
This committee recently approved a short-term contract on the understanding
that officers step up the pursuit of glyphosate alternatives and reducing usage
further, and to make the case for future in house provision for weed control.
As for fireworks, I agree with you that we need to consider the environmental
impacts of these and again, we have been working more closely with
environmental agencies, such as Natural England, to ensure best practice
here.
Thank you again for your question.
46

STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS
Petition: Save West Kirby Promenade - Pursue Other Flood Alleviation
options [Presented by Anthony Clark]
Thank you for the opportunity to present this petition to ask councillors and
Committee to save West Kirby Promenade and pursue other flood alleviation
options. The full petition can be read at
www.change.org/savewestkirbypromenade.
West Kirby Promenade is an iconic location and one of the jewels in the
crown of the Wirral enjoyed by thousands of people every year. Many local
residents believe proposals to create a 1.2 metre high concrete wall along the
Promenade will be hugely detrimental. The 1.2 metre footway to the rear of
the promenade is well below national standards and should be reconsidered
against the Equalities Act. Users cannot pass and will be forced into the road,
causing a very significant safety issue, perhaps that greater than the flood risk
itself.
On item 7 of tonight’s agenda, you are asked to agree and delegate the
decision to an officer to appoint a contractor to undertake £6 million worth of

work to deliver this scheme, starting as early as February next year. You are
asked not to agree this.
Due to the high level of concerns locally and the sensitivities of this proposal,
the final decision should be taken democratically and not delegated. The
petition asks for the Council to pause and allow a much wider democratic
debate. Do not be rushed by a ‘buy it now or lose it’ threat of funding from the
Environment Agency. This is not the way to make decisions. There is a very
real risk that costs will escalate, and is the £2.4 million of Wirral Borough
Council allocation funding best spent on this right now? Does the investment
of £2.4 million warrant the needs and risks today?
As Committee members, are you assured that this is the best option? Are you
satisfied that you have seen other options to tackle flood alleviation on West
Kirby Promenade and that they have been exhausted? Are you assured that
over 5,000 tons of concrete is the best option for West Kirby Promenade? Is
£6 million best value? And is this design solution really worth the sacrifice
right now? Thank you Chair.
47

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS
There were no questions by Members.

48

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS - HIGHWAY
SERVICES
The Assistant Director for Highways and Infrastructure introduced this report
of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which recommended acceptance
of tenders and the award of term contracts for various highway services. The
contracts were to run from December 2021 until November 2025, with one of
the contracts running to March 2026. There were no extension provisions
within the contracts. There were benefits in terms of movement toward the
Council’s net zero carbon emissions goals and community wealth and these
would be monitored throughout the term of the contracts.
In answer to Members questions it was established that:
 There were bidders for all of the contacts although some were rejected
as not compliant
 Bids were judged on a spit between quality, cost and social value, and
the split was determined with advice from the Procurement officers
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the tenders for the Wirral Highway A1.1, A1.2, A1.3, A1.4, A1.5 and
A2 Term Service Contracts, December 2021 to November 2025,
submitted to Wirral Council on 8 October 2021 be accepted;

(2)
(3)

49

the tender for the Wirral Highway A3 Term Service Contract,
December 2021 to March 2026, submitted to Wirral Council on 8
October 2021 be accepted;
the award of all seven contracts be approved, subject to contract
and subject to expiry of the relevant standstill period without
challenges, to the following suppliers:

Contract Service Description
Ref

Successful
supplier

A1.1

Surface Treatments (Surface Dressing)

Kiely Bros Ltd

A1.2

Surface Treatments (Microasphalt)

Kiely Bros Ltd

A1.3

Surface Treatments (Slurry Sealing
Processes)

JPCS Ltd

A1.4

Surface Treatments (Carriageway
Microasphalt Hand Applied Patching)

Colas Ltd

A1.5

Surface Treatments (Carriageway and
Footway Retread Processes)

Colas Ltd

A2

Carriageway Structural Resurfacing
(HRA/DBM/Plane and Inlay)

Hanson
Contracting

A3

Civil and Highway Engineering Works
(Traffic schemes, footway reconstruction
and public rights of way)

Cambrianway
Limited

WEST KIRBY FLOOD ALLEVIATION - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
The Assistant Director for Highways and Infrastructure introduced this report
of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which presented the West Kirby
Flood Alleviation Scheme which had received Planning Approval on 2
November 2021. Planning and grant funding conditions required the main
construction activity to be undertaken between April and October 2022, which
did not fit in with the Committee’s schedule of meetings, so delegated
authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services was required to award the
advanced and construction phase works contracts.
Members debated the issue which established:
 The Environment Agency could provide additional funding if there were
cost increases for materials beyond the contingency already within the
project’s budget
 There were to be public realm improvements as part of the works



There would be a range of opinions but it was also likely to provide a
focus for visits and a novelty value which should increase visitor
numbers.

Resolved – That
(1)
the proposed procurement process and strategy for the
construction of the West Kirby Flood Alleviation Scheme set out
at paragraph 3.7 of this report be approved; and
(2)
authority be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood Services
to award the advanced Engineering Construction Contract and
also the main construction phase Engineering Construction
Contract.
50

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021
The Director of Public Health presented her independent and statutory Annual
Report requirement for 2020/2021. The Report described enduring health
inequalities in Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on
these differences in health outcomes and recommended actions to take to
improve residents’ health. Previous reports had led to action in the reduction
of people smoking in the borough to levels below the national average;
increased support for people who were feeling socially isolated plus significant
activity across a range of partners to highlight and reduce the damage caused
to our communities from alcohol abuse and gambling. The 2020/2021 Report
seeks to direct action that we need to take to reduce the impact of health
inequalities on our residents and improve health for everyone in the borough.
The Covid-19 pandemic had made health inequalities worse, highlighting the
ten year difference in life expectancy between east and west Wirral. The
Wirral was better than the English average in some such as green space and
air quality but not in life expectancy and fuel poverty. The five
recommendations in the report should result in delivery plans and partnership
working with community groups and the NHS.
Members noted that morbidity was changing with people dying younger and
there was no impetus for extra care housing on Wirral. They also noted other
issues such as the health benefits of volunteering such as litter picking and
obesity.
Members expressed their thanks to the Director and her team for the thorough
and important report. Needs to be in our minds in all we do. Also like to add to
include road safety as part of public health work in future.
Councillor Liz Grey proposed that road safety be explicitly added to future
Health Annual Reports. This was seconded by Councillor Clair O’Hagan.

Resolved –
That the recommendations detailed within the Public Health Annual
Report be endorsed and road safety be added to future Annual Health
Reports.
51

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT
The Senior Finance Business Partner presented this report which noted the
feedback and outcomes from the Budget Workshops for this Committee which
had taken place in August and September 2021. The workshops had enabled
officer and Member liaison on proposed budget options, to facilitate
discussion and allow direction to be obtained on further analysis required. The
Policy and Resources Committee, in consultation with the respective Policy
and Service Committees, had been charged by Council to formulate a draft
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and budget to recommend to the
Council. The Budget Workshops considered whether the proposals included
in the MTFP for the 2022/23 budget, and beyond, were to be taken forward or
whether they were to be replaced by alternative proposals that the
committees will recommend. No options had been rejected in the workshops.
Members noted that:
 The identified savings could be used as a baseline for the budget process
 More savings may be requested once the financial settlement from
Government was known
 The report stated that there had been three workshops when there had
been two, and some additional information requested at them could not yet
be given.
 That future rewilding proposals would include consultation with local
Members before implementation to address the emerging problem of
encroachment onto residential areas
 No proposals had been either fully endorsed or rejected.
Resolved (7 for, none against, 4 abstentions)
That the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes, as detailed in
appendix 1, being reported to Policy and Resources Committee for
consideration, be agreed.

52

ECET QUARTER 2 MONITORING
The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the report of the Director of
Neighbourhood Services which set out the financial monitoring information for
the Committee as at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22. The Committee was
accountable for ensuring that the Committee budgets remained within the
relevant envelope and would take collective responsibility via the Policy and
Resources Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remained in
balance at all times, by agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in
line, should a deficit be forecast. There had been variances from the forecast,

mainly due to parking charges not being implemented and increased demand
for some services. Some capital schemes had been moved to this Committee
too.
Members questioned the detail of the report and established that the car
parking equipment had yet to be purchased and work was to commence
consultation on some of the required Traffic Regulation Orders. This would
involve comments from the consultation coming back to Committee before
decision.
Resolved - That
(1)
the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.552m
adverse, as reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22 be noted.
(2).
progress on the achievement of approved savings and the
projected year end forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of
2021-22 be noted.
(3).
the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off
commitments be noted.
(4).
the projected year-end capital forecast position of £2.036m
favourable, as reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021-22 be
noted.
53

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
Members considered the proposed work programme for the remainder of the
municipal year.
Members noted that some items had been deferred due to a by-election at the
end of November 2021, and that the Active Travel Working Group could not
find a date to meet in December. The Chair had asked that if any decisions
were being made before their meeting, both Committees were to be briefed
and informed. The Chair proposed an amendment to reflect this.
This was seconded by Councillor Steve Foulkes.
Resolved –
That this Committee note the work programme and the fact that the
Active Travel Working Group is not meeting in December as planned we
expect that any decisions about active travel that may need to be made
before the Working Group can meet will be made jointly with this
Committee and the Economy Regeneration and Development Committee
in line with the arrangements made between the two Chairs agreed at
Policy and Resources Committee on 30 June 2021.

